
 

 
MEETING AGENDA 

   

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Wednesday, July 10, 2024, at 6:30pm 

Gwinnett Justice and Administration Center 
75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, GA 30046 

 
 
A. Call To Order, Pledge to Flag   
 
B. Opening Remarks by Chairman and Rules of Order  
 
C. Approval of Agenda 
 
D. Approval of Minutes – June 11, 2024  

 
E. Approval of Special Called Meeting Minutes - June 27, 2024 

 
F. Announcements  
 
G. Old Business 
 
1. Case Number: ZVR2024-00032 (Public Hearing Held 6/27/2024)  
 Applicant:  Linda Diulus 
 Owner: Pablo Jimenez 
 Contact: Linda Diulus 
 Phone Number:  678.761.1015 
 Zoning: R-100   
 Location: 422 Plantation Boulevard  

Map Number: R5139 076    
Variance Requested: Front setback encroachment    
Commission District: (3) Watkins  

 
2. Case Number: ZVR2024-00033 (Public Hearing Held 6/27/2024)  
 Applicant:  Linda Diulus 
 Owner: Pablo Jimenez 
 Contact: Linda Diulus 
 Phone Number:  678.761.1015 
 Zoning: R-100   
 Location: 422 Plantation Boulevard  

Map Number: R5139 076    
Variance Requested: Allow unpermitted design materials   
Commission District: (3) Watkins  
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H. New Business 

 
1. Case Number: ZVR2024-00038  
 Applicant:  VyStar Credit Union 
 Owner: Fuqua BCDC Ballpark Project LLC 
 Contact: Samantha Maffey 
 Phone Number:  417.291.1053 
 Zoning: C-2   
 Location: 2495 Buford Drive  

Map Number: R7132 072    
Variance Requested: Exceed maximum allowed parking    
Commission District: (4) Holtkamp  

 
2. Case Number: ZVR2024-00039  
 Applicant:  Elizabeth Serrano 
 Owner: Adalberto Solis Villalva 
 Contact: Elizabeth Serrano 
 Phone Number:  404.915.2701 
 Zoning: R-100   
 Location: 2538 Bermuda Road  

Map Number: R6042 070    
Variance Requested: Accessory building located in the front yard   
Commission District: (2) Ku  

 
3. Case Number: ZVR2024-00046  
 Applicant:  GBT Realty Corporation  
    c/o Andersen Tate & Carr 
 Owner: RI CK 2, LLC 
 Contact: Melody A. Glouton, Esq. 
 Phone Number:  770.822.0900 
 Zoning: C-2   
 Location: 5181 Stone Mountain Highway  

Map Number: R6061 056    
Variance Requested: Exceed maximum allowed parking    
Commission District: (2) Ku  
 

4. Case Number: ZVR2024-00047  
 Applicant:  GBT Realty Corporation  
    c/o Andersen Tate & Carr 
 Owner: RI CK 2, LLC 
 Contact: Melody A. Glouton, Esq. 
 Phone Number:  770.822.0900 
 Zoning: C-2   
 Location: 5181 Stone Mountain Highway  

Map Number: R6061 056    
Variance Requested: Activity Center Overlay   
Commission District: (2) Ku  
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5. Case Number: AAD2024-00001  
 Applicant:  Debbie Bice  
 Owner: Quoc Huynh 
 Contact: Debbie Bice 
 Phone Number:  770.778.9132 
 Zoning: R-100   
 Location: 681 Devonwood Trace 

Map Number: R7148 340    
Variance Requested: Appeal of Case AVR2024-00009   
Commission District: (4) Holtkamp 
 

 
 

 I.     OTHER BUSINESS 
  
J.     ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 K.     ADJOURNMENT 

 
 



Zoning Board of Appeals Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/27/2024 (Public Hearing Held/Action 
Tabled to July 10, 2024) 
   

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 
 

Case Numbers: ZVR2024-00032, ZVR2024-00033 
Request: Variances from front setback requirements and exterior building 

materials 
Address:  422 Plantation Boulevard 
Map Number:  R5139 076 
Site Area:  0.36 acres   
Proposed Development: Home Addition 
Applicant:   Linda Diulus 
Owner:    Pablo Jimenez 
Contact Information:  Linda Diulus, 678.761.1015 
Commission District:  District 3 – Commissioner Watkins/Timler 

 

 



  
 

 

Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is a 0.36-acre property located on Plantation Boulevard, at its intersection with Carmel 
Way in the Carmel East subdivision. The subject property is zoned R-100 (Single-Family Residence 
District). The property contains a one-story residence, with two accessory structures located in the rear 
yard. The subject site is surrounded by single-family detached residences within the Careml East 
subdivision. 

   

Project Summary 

The applicant proposes a home addition including: 
• A 24’2”x 35’2” metal garage in the front yard (corner). 
• The metal garage connected to the existing residence with an enclosed hallway.  
• A notice of violation was issued by Code Enforcement in July 2023, for work done without a 

permit (CEU2023-06457). 
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Variance Request 
The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to allow a 15 foot encroachment front-yard setback:  
 

Section 210-120: Dimensional Standards for Base Residential Zoning Districts. R-100 minimum 
front setback is 25 feet. 

 
The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to allow corrugated metal as the exterior building materials: 
 

Section 210-120: Concrete masonry units, metal wall panels and metal siding are prohibited. 
 
Staff Recommended Conditions 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The site shall be developed in accordance with the site plan submitted on March 25, 2024. 

2. A building permit shall be applied for within 90 days from the approval of the variance.  

3. The applicant shall apply for an administrative variance for the fence that is over 4 feet tall in 
the front-yard setback.  

Exhibit: Application 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 
 
Case Number: ZVR2024-00038 
Request: Variance to exceed the parking maximum 
Address:  2495 Buford Drive 
Map Number:  R7132 072 
Site Area:  1.36 acres   
Proposed Development: Credit Union 
Applicant:   Vystar Credit Union  
Owner:    Fuqua BCDC Ballpark Project LLC 
Contact Information:  Samantha Maffey, 417.291.1053 
Commission District:  District 4 – Commissioner Holtkamp/Rumbaugh 

 

 
 



  
 

 

Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is a 1.36-acre property located on Buford Drive, north of its intersection with Old 
Peachtree Road and east of Coolray Field. The subject property is zoned C-2 (General Business 
District). The property is currently undeveloped. The subject site is surrounded by other commercially 
zoned parcels and single-family detached residences within the Habersham Hills subdivision. The 
subject property is part of a larger commercial development with a shared driveway access 
 

 

 
Project Summary 

The applicant proposes a credit union including: 
• A 2,800 square foot building with drive-through canopy. 
• Two stacking drive-through lanes located to the rear of the building. 
• A surface parking lot containing 18 spaces located to the side and rear of the building. 
• Access from an interparcel driveway which provides access to the commercial properties within 

the larger development.  
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Variance Request 
The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to exceed the maximum allowed parking by 9 spaces for a total of 18 spaces:  
 

Section 240-20.2: Maximum Parking Requirement of 9 spaces for credit unions 
 
Staff Recommended Conditions 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The site shall be developed in accordance with the site plan dated received May 3, 2024.  

Exhibit: Application 
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May 3, 2024

Director of Planning & Development 
Gwinnett County
446 West Crogan Street, Suite 300
Lawrenceville, GA 30046

RE: VyStar Credit Union- Buford
2495 Buford Drive 
Parcel ID: 7132 072
Administrative Variance Request- Letter of Intent

To Whom it May Concern: 

VyStar Credit Union is requesting a variance to the maximum parking space calculation in Section 240-20
(Table 240.1) of the Unified Development Ordinance. We are proposing 18 parking spaces for this site,
to include 17 standard spaces and 1 ADA parking space to accommodate the VyStar employees and 
customers. 

VyStar Credit Union is requesting a variance as the current code allows a maximum of 9 parking spaces 
for the proposed 2,800 square foot credit union branch. Each VyStar branch typically has 8 employees 
working at a time. With only 9 spaces allowed, there would be virtually no parking for any of the 
customers. In speaking with Maddy McGee during the variance pre-application meeting, it was 
discussed that we were able to apply for an administrative variance as the previous code allowed a 
maximum of 14 parking spaces and the 18 proposed spaces are within the 30% increase that could be 
approved administratively per section 240-30.4 of the UDO.

The site is in the C-2 General Business District and the Mall of Georgia Overlay. The intent of the C-2 
district is to provide adequate space in appropriate locations along major streets, thoroughfares, and 
intersections for various types of business uses to serve a community area of several neighborhoods. 
The proposed site design includes pedestrian access to adhere to the intent of the Mall of Georgia 
Overlay, but without having adequate parking, community members who live in other neighborhoods or 
who may have accessibility restraints will not be accommodated. The additional parking spaces would 
be consistent with the intent of the zoning district. 

The size of the site is the limiting factor in being able to increase the size of the structure. This results in 
a hardship as the parking calculation outlined in the Unified Development Ordinance is based on the use 
and size of the structure. A larger building is required to be allotted more parking spaces without a 
variance, but the site does not have the capacity to accommodate a larger VyStar branch. 

Without the approval of the variance, VyStar Credit Union would not be able to move forward with the 
development of the site. Due to the customer forward nature of their business, they would not be able 
to uphold the high standards of service without the additional parking spaces. As mentioned above, 8 
employees are integral for their day-to-day operation and the current maximum parking calculation is 
not sufficient to accommodate the employees without significantly impacting the customer s access.

ZVR2024-00038 5 of 8 HH
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Thank you for considering our variance request. Please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions, 
comments, or concerns. We look forward to working with Gwinnett County on this new and exciting 
project.

Kindest Regards,

Samantha Maffey, Project Manager
Agent for the Applicant, VyStar Credit Union

ZVR2024-00038 6 of 8 HH
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May 3, 2024

Department of Planning & Development
Gwinnett County
446 West Crogan Street, Suite 300
Lawrenceville, GA 30046

RE: VyStar Credit Union- Buford
2495 Buford Drive 
Parcel ID: 7132 072
Administrative Variance Request- Standards for Granting Variances 

a) Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land, structures, and 
buildings involved? Please explain: 
Yes, the parking calculation is based on the size of the building and the use. Due to the size of 
the property, there is limited space to increase the building size. A larger building is essentially 
required to be allotted more parking spaces without a variance, but the site does not have the 
capacity to accommodate a larger branch and drive-through services.

b) Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape or 
topographical condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship for 
the owner, lessee, or occupants; as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions 
of Title 2 of the UDO are literally enforced? Please explain:
The size of the site is the limiting factor in being able to increase the size of the building. Since 
the parking calculation is based on use and structure size, a larger building is required to be 
allotted more parking spaces without a variance, but the site does not have the capacity to 
accommodate a larger VyStar branch.

c) Is the condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in properties of the same 
zoning district as the subject property? Please explain: 
The parking calculation is dictated by the use and the size of the structure, not the zoning 
district. Therefore, there could be a restaurant that has the same size structure and would be 
allowed 3 times more parking spaces. 

d) Is the request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and not by 
an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain: 
Yes, the code was amended on 9/26/23 which further reduced the maximum number of spaces 
allowed. At the time of the pre-application meeting with the county we were allotted 14 parking 
spaces, and a 30% variance could be approved administratively. Nothing on the site has been 
changed by the property owner or applicant.

ZVR2024-00038 7 of 8 HH
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e) Would granting the variance impair or injure the other property or improvements in the 
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of light 
or air to adjacent property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase 
the danger of fire, create a hazard to air navigation, endanger the public safety, or 
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood? Please explain:
Allowing additional parking spaces will have minimal impact, if any, on the neighbors and 
community members. This site is an outparcel of a large development that has been designed to 
accommodate a heavy flow of traffic. Nine additional parking spaces will not have a large impact 
on traffic congestion. Additionally, having an appropriate amount of on-site parking will keep 
customers from parking on other parcels to utilize the banking services. 

f) Is the variance requested the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of 
the land, building or structures? Please explain: 
Yes, most VyStar Credit Union branches have 25-35 parking spaces and on average there will be 
12-18 cars in the parking lot at once. Eight employees are integral for their day-to-day operation 
and the current maximum parking calculation is not sufficient to accommodate the employees 
without significantly impacting the

g) Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the 
purpose and intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain:
The site is in the C-2 General Business District and the Mall of Georgia Overlay. The intent of the 
C-2 district is to provide adequate space in appropriate locations along major streets, 
thoroughfares, and intersections for various types of business uses to serve a community area of 
several neighborhoods. The proposed site design includes pedestrian access to adhere to the 
intent of the Mall of Georgia Overlay, but without having adequate parking, community 
members who live in other neighborhoods or who may have accessibility restraints will not be 
accommodated. The additional parking spaces would be consistent with the intent of the zoning 
district. 

ZVR2024-00038 8 of 8 HH
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 
 
Case Number: ZVR2024-00039 
Request: Variance from accessory structure location standard 
Address:  2538 Bermuda Road 
Map Number:  R6042 070 
Site Area:  1.00 acre  
Proposed Development: Detached Garage 
Applicant:   Elizabeth Serrano 
Owner:    Adalberto Solis Villalva 
Contact Information:  Elizabeth Serrano 404.915.2701 
Commission District:  District 2 – Commissioner Ku/Graham 

 

 

 
 
 



  
 

 

Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is a 1-acre property located on Bermuda Road. The subject property is zoned R-100 
(Single-Family Residence District). The property contains a one-story residence, with an accessory 
structure located in the rear yard. The subject site is surrounded by single-family detached residences 
along Bermuda Road. Dekalb County is located across Bermuda Road. 
 

Project Summary 

The applicant proposes a detached garage including: 
• An 882 square-foot detached garage with storage and workshop. 
• Located in the front yard approximately 56 feet from the right of way and 16 feet from the side 

property line.  
• Exterior materials and colors to match the primary structure. 
• A notice of violation was issued by Code Enforcement in September 2023, for work done 

without a permit (CEU2023-11022). 
 
 

 

ZVR2024-00039 1 of 7 MM



   

Variance Request 
The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to allow an accessory structure in the front yard: 
 

Section 230-30.7 All accessory buildings or structures shall be located in the rear or side yard 
unless explicitly stated otherwise in this section. 

 
Staff Recommended Conditions 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The detached garage shall be in general conformance to the site plan dated received May 9, 
2024. 

Exhibit: Application 
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PREAPPLICATION INFORMATION FORM

Project Summary: 

Parcel number(s):       Acreage:        

Property address(es):              

Current zoning:      Proposed zoning (if applicable):      

Application type (Rezoning, Change in Conditions, Special Use Permit, Variance, or Waiver): 

               

Detailed project description (including proposed use(s) and square footage of each use): 

               

               

Number of dwelling units:     Total building sq. ft.:        

Applicant Information: 

Name:       Company:         

Mailing address:               

Phone number:      Email address:        

PREAPPLICATION INFORMATION FORM SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST 

Completed Preapplication Information Form 

Concept Plan in Adobe PDF format 

GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

5/9/2024
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 

See the Variance Application Submittal Instructions for general information and directions related to submitting this 
application. 

Property Information: 

Property Address:                                                                     Property Parcel ID:

Variance(s) Requested:

Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Code Section(s):                                                                                                    

Sign Ordinance Code Section(s):                                                                                                                                             

Applicant Information: 

Name:  

Contact Person:     

MailingAddress:                                                                                                                                                                             

City, State, Zip Code:                                                                                                                                                                       

Phone Number:                                                                     Email Address:                                                                          

Applicant is (check, if applicable): [ ] Property Owner  [ ] Owner’s Agent

Property Owner Information (if property owner is not the applicant): 

 
Name:                                                               

Telephone Number:               Email Address:                                                                       

Signatures: 

Applicant Signature:                                                                Property Owner Signature:

Name of Applicant:  Name of Property Owner:                                                        

Date:                                                                                           Date:

GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

5/9/2024
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Standards for Granting Variances: 

Responses to the following criteria must be submitted for each variance requested (attach additional sheets 
as needed).  According to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a variance shall not be granted unless 
evidence is presented supporting conclusions that the variance meets each of the following criteria: 

a. Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land, structures, and buildings 
involved? Please explain: __________________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

b. Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape or topographical 
condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or 
occupants; as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally 
enforced? Please explain: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

c. Is the condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in properties of the same zoning district as 
the subject property? Please explain: ______________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

d. Is the request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and not by an action or 
actions of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain: _____________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

e. Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially 
increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to air navigation, 
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood? 
Please explain: ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

f. Is the variance requested the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, 
building, or structures? Please explain: _____________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

g. Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the purpose and 
intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain: _________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

5/9/2024
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 

Case Numbers: ZVR2024-00046, 47 
Requests: Variance from maximum allowable parking between the front building 

and right-of-way 
Variance from maximum distance between the front building and right-of-
way 

Address: 5181 Stone Mountain Highway 
Map Number: R6061 056 
Site Area: 0.76 acres 
Proposed Development: Retail building 
Applicant: GBT Realty Corporation 
Owner:  RI CK 2, LLC 
Contact Information:  Melody A. Glouton, 770.822.0900 
Commission District:  District 2 – Commissioner Ku/Graham 



  
 

 

Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is a 0.76-acre property located on Stone Mountain Highway at its intersection with 
Glenn Club Drive. The subject property is zoned C-2 (General Business District). The property contains a 
vacant drive-through restaurant building and parking lot. The property is located on the heavily 
commercialized Stone Mountain Highway corridor and is surrounded by other commercial buildings. 
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Project Summary 

The applicant proposes a development including: 
• Demolition of the existing drive-through restaurant. 
• Construction of a 6,000 square-foot, two-tenant commercial building. The applicant states the 

tenants will be a restaurant with drive-through and a medical office. 
• A parking lot with 36 spaces located on the southern and eastern sides of the building. 
• Access from Stone Mountain Highway and through an interparcel access along the northern 

property line. 
• A drive-through lane with by-pass lane on the northern and western sides of the building. 
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Variance Request 
The applicant requests two variances from the following sections of the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) to allow 55 percent of parking to be located between the front building line and the 
right-of-way and the primary building façade to be located 83.5 feet from the right-of-way. 
 

Section 214-20.3.E.3: No more than 10 percent of parking spaces may be located between the 
front building line of a building and the right-of-way. This parking shall be limited to no more 
than one double row of parking. 
 
Section 214-20.3.E.4: Primary building facades and entrances shall be located no more than 70 
feet from the public right-of-way. 

 
 
Staff Recommended Conditions 

 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The development shall be in general conformance to the site plan dated received May 23, 2024. 

 

Exhibit: Application 
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LEASING:
Alan Lloyd
alloyd@gbtrealty.com

615.515.4069
615.370.0670
gbtrealty.com

3D AERIAL VIEW 
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GLEN CLUB DRIVE
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alloyd@gbtrealty.com

615.515.4069
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Andersen, Tate & Carr, P.C. ▪ One Sugarloaf Centre ▪ Suite 4000 ▪ 1960 Satellite Boulevard ▪ Duluth GA 30097 ▪ www.atclawfirm.com

May 23, 2024

REVISED LETTER OF INTENT
AND JUSTIFICATION FOR VARIANCE

Variance Application  
Gwinnett County, Georgia 

Applicant:
GBT Realty Corporation 

Property:     
Tax Parcel ID R6061 056 

±0.774 Acres of Land 
Located at 5181 Stone Mountain Highway, Stone Mountain Georgia 

Submitted for Applicant by: 
Melody A. Glouton, Esq.

ANDERSEN TATE & CARR, P.C.  
One Sugarloaf Centre
1960 Satellite Blvd.

Suite 4000
Duluth, Georgia 30097

770.822.0900
mglouton@atclawfirm.com
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I. INTRODUCTION

This Variance Application is submitted for a 0.774-acre tract of land located at 5181 
Stone Mountain Highway, Stone Mountain, Georgia (hereinafter the “Property”).  The 
Property is located at the intersection of Stone Mountain Highway and Glenn Club Drive.  The 
Property is shown on the survey prepared by Briggs, Washington & Thompson Land 
Surveying, Inc. dated March 28, 2018, and filed with this Application.  The Property that is 
the subject of this Variance application is further identified below from the Gwinnett County 
GIS: 

The Property is currently zoned C-2 (General Business District) pursuant to the 
Gwinnett County Unified Development Ordinance (the “UDO”).  The Applicant, GBT Realty 
Corporation (the “Applicant”) now seeks variances to redevelop the site.  This document is 
submitted as the Letter of Intent and other materials required by the Gwinnett County UDO.     

II. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING AREA 

The Property is a single tract with frontage on both Stone Mountain Highway and 
Glenn Club Drive. It is surrounded by C-2 properties and is in close proximity to a newly 
constructed RM-24/TND development that includes apartments, townhomes, and single-
family detached homes. The surrounding parcels are improved with intense commercial uses.  
The Future Development Map of the Gwinnett County 2045 Unified Plan (the “2045 Plan”) 
classifies this Property as within the “Urban-Medium” Development Category of the “Park 
Place” Daily Community. 

“Urban – Medium” is the most common future development type in the Urban 
Corridors. As indicated in the 2045 Plan, it is the fabric of these more urbanized 
communities— not as dense as the Urban - High Centers, but still relatively high intensity 
neighborhoods that can take advantage of areas with high infrastructure investment.  Mixed 
use (vertical and horizontal), multifamily, office, retail/entertainment, and institutional are 
some of the recommended uses in Urban-Medium. The Property is also immediately adjacent 
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to the “Urban-High” Development Category, which further supports the proposed 
redevelopment.  

III. PROJECT SUMMARY

As shown on the conceptual site plan filed with this Application (hereinafter the “Site 
Plan”), the Applicant proposes to redevelop the site to provide both a retail and medical office 
tenant.  As such, the Applicant is requesting the following variances from Section 214-20. 
Activity Center/ Corridor Overlay District:

(1)  Variance from Section 214-20.3.E.3 that states “No more than 10 percent of parking 
spaces may be located between the front building line of a building and the right-of-way . This 
parking shall be limited to no more than one double row of parking. No more than 30 percent 
of off-street parking areas may be located to the sides of building(s), with the balance of 
parking located to the rear the building(s).”

(2) Variance from Section 214-20.3.E.4 that states, in part, “[p]rimary building facades 
and entrances shall be located no more than 70 feet from the public rights-of-way and shall be 
oriented toward the street….” 

The requested variances are necessary due to the Property being located within the Activity 
Center/Corridor Overlay District (the “Overlay”). Specifically, the proposed redevelopment of 
the site will result in more than 10 percent of the parking spaces between the front building 
line and the right-of-way.  As shown on the Site Plan, the proposed building will provide for a 
total of 36 parking spaces, approximately 20 of which are located in the front of the building. 
In addition, due to the location of the site being in the Overlay, the primary building facades 
and entrances are required to be located no more than 70 feet from the public rights-of-way
and oriented toward the street. As shown on the Site Plan, the proposed building is 
approximately 83’– 6” from the existing right-of-way.  Due to the orientation and placement 
of the building on the site, the building is angled from the right-of-way so the setback increases 
gradually across the frontage. The aforementioned distance represents the greatest distance 
from the building façade to the right-of-way.  As shown on the Site Plan, the southwest corner 
of the building is 68’ from the right-of-way and complies with the UDO.  

As indicated, the Property is zoned C-2 for general commercial use within the Overlay and 
currently contains a vacant building that previously operated as a Krystal Restaurant. The site 
is surrounded by a mixture of multifamily, single-family, commercial, and industrial uses. The 
Applicant is seeking to redevelop the site for use as a coffee shop and dental office. The 
proposed building will consist of two tenant spaces, totaling 6,000 square feet. The Property is 
currently accessed by two curb cuts on Stone Mountain Highway and a shared access drive 
with the Days Inn located behind the existing building. The redevelopment would eliminate 
one of the curb cuts and the site would have access via a proposed right in/right out along Stone 
Mountain Highway.  This would facilitate the flow of traffic into the site and around the 
building for access to the drive-through lane associated with the coffee shop. The Applicant 
submits that the proposed redevelopment of the site for retail and medical office uses would 
be suitable at this location in light of the existing uses in the surrounding area.  

mrmcgee
Received



4

In summary, the requested variances will enable the Property owner to redevelop an 
inactive site and provide neighborhood-serving retail and medical office uses to the 
community.  Under the UDO, a variance may be granted in cases of unnecessary hardship by 
a finding that the application of the Ordinance to a particular piece of property (such as the 
subject Property) would create unnecessary hardship. Moreover, a variance is also supported 
when there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions unique to the property, and not a result 
of the owner.  Finally, a variance is supported when it is determined that if relief is granted, 
there is no substantial detriment to the public good.  Here, the particular hardships of the 
existing site prevent redevelopment in full compliance with the UDO and granting the 
requested variances would allow the redevelopment of a dormant site.    

IV. CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests this Variance Application be 
approved.  The Applicant welcomes the opportunity to meet with the Gwinnett County Planning 
Department staff to answer any questions or to address any concerns relating to this Letter of Intent 
or supporting materials.  

Respectfully submitted this 23rd day of May, 2024.    

ANDERSEN, TATE & CARR, P.C.

MMelody A. Glouton

Melody A. Glouton, Esq. 

Enclosures 
MAG/dwb 
4873-0363-3857, v. 1
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M E M O R A N D U M 

 
 
 

TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

FROM:  Department of Planning and Development 
 
DATE:  June 28, 2024 

 
 SUBJECT:      Appeal of a Decision of the Director                     

 
Section 270-80.1 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) allows persons aggrieved by any 
decision of the Director to appeal such decision to the Zoning Board of Appeals.  
 
Section 270-120.2.H of the UDO grants the Director the power to grant an administrative variance 
to exceed the maximum fence height (4 feet) by up to three feet. An administrative variance was 
approved by the Planning Division Director to allow a 6-foot-tall fence in the front yard of 681 
Devonwood Trace (R7148 340). This decision is being appealed. 

The attached documentation includes the documentation for the Administrative Variance 
application and the application for the Appeal of the Administrative Decision.   
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ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE APPLICATION 

See the Administrative Variance Application Submittal Instructions for general information and directions related to 
submitting this application. 

Property Information: 

Property Address:   Property Parcel ID:   

Variance Requested:        

Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Code Section:        

Applicant Information: 

Name:         

Contact Person:         

Mailing Address:        

City, State, Zip Code:        

Phone Number:                                                                      Email Address:   

Applicant is (check, if applicable): [  ] Property Owner  [  ]  Owner’s Agent   

Property Owner Information (if property owner is not the applicant): 

Name:         

Telephone Number:                                                               Email Address:     

Signatures 

Applicant Signature: Property Owner Signature: 

Name of Applicant:   Name of Property Owner: 

Date:        Date:        
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Standards for Granting Variances: 

Responses to the following criteria must be submitted for each variance requested (attach additional sheets 
as needed).  According to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a variance shall not be granted unless 
evidence is presented supporting conclusions that the variance meets each of the following criteria: 
a. Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land, structures, and buildings

involved? Please explain: __________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

b. Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or
occupants; as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally
enforced? Please explain: _________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

c. Is the condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in properties of the same zoning district as
the subject property? Please explain: ______________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

d. Is the request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and not by an action or
actions of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain: _____________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

e. Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to air navigation,
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood?
Please explain: ___________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

f. Is the variance requested the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building, or structures? Please explain: _____________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

g. Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the purpose and
intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain: _________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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To whom this may concern, 

I am writing a letter of intent in request that my Administrative Variance Application to be 

reviewed, unique scenario to be taken in consideration, and approved for the encroachment of a 

fence in a front building setback from 4ft to 6ft in height for UDO code section 230-80.1 height 

of fencing of walls. 

The reason for this request is that I have two front yards with one of the yards off a cul-de-sac 

which makes my back and rear yard extremely small. Therefore, I would like to keep my fence 

the way it is currently stands with 6ft walls in height in the front building setback as it is for the 

safety of my special needs daughter.  

I have a special needs who is nonverbal teenage daughter named Kayla with extreme sensory 

issues as one of her many challenges she faces daily.  We need to retain the 6ft walls for Kayla’s 

safety. The 6ft walls will help ensure she will be confined in our yard for our family’s outdoor 

activities. The 6ft wall will also prevent Kayla from climbing out and wander off. As shared 

above, Kayla is nonverbal, the 6ft walls would also help ensure she’s kept away from any 

passing strangers who may attempt to gain her attention that could lead to one of her sensory 

episodes or attempt to lure Kayla out of our yard. The fence would also protect Kayla from the 

dangers of animals by keeping them out of our yard. Since Kayla is nonverbal and does not hold 

the mental capacity to understand danger nor be able to call out for help. The additional space in 

the front building setback would provide our family with the needed area for a sensory 

playground and other outdoor sensory games that would benefit Kayla. My property lines run up 

to the edge of my neighbor’s driveway as her front yard sits directly behind the back of my 

house.  To be neighborly, I did not run our fence all the way up to their driveway. As a 

homeowner, I would not like the idea of my neighbor’s fence right on the edge of my driveway 

either. I left a 12ft setback, space that would have greatly benefited Kayla’s play area.  We also 

saved over 3 years to have the budget for this fence, Kayla’s playground, and other sensory 

equipment. If we had to modify the fence, we would have to take away from the remaining funds 

for her sensory playground and equipment. Also, having an uneven height in the fence with parts 

of it at 4ft and others at 6 ft would visually affect how the architecture lines of the house to how 

the fence is run. In the future, this could influence the home’s resale value.   

The picture below shows the yard definition of my property. In “red”, is what is defined as my 

backyard. As you can see, it is very limited in space to the point of barely having a backyard at 

all due to the Front Building Setback Ordinance. As shared above, I’ve also compromised with 

my neighbor since my property runs all the way up to her driveway. So that my fence post and 

wall is not next to my neighbor’s driveway, I have a setback of 12ft. 
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The redline below shows a ruff estimate of how my property line runs and the compromised I did 

for my neighbor so that she does not have a fence right next to her driveway with a 12ft setback. 
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Here is a picture of my current backyard. As you can imagine, after we all the sensory 

playground for my daughter, most of the free space will be taken up. 
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Please take into consideration the needs of my daughter and for her safety as long with the 

compromised we did with the 12ft setback from our neighbor’s yard to be neighborly. As you can 

see from the picture of my backyard within our fence area, space is very limited and if we adjust 

the fence to retain that area, the 4ft would not be safe for my daughter. If we adjust the fence to 

follow the setback line, we will not have a backyard space to support a sensory playground.  

I’ve also went around our neighborhood and a few of the surrounding ones. There are homes in 

my neighborhood and surrounding neighborhoods with fence in the front building setback that 

are higher than 4ft. on corner lots. 

1. 2879 Volland Grove Trail NE 

2. 2955 Dogwood Hollow Lane NE 

3. 600 Reeves Hill Point NE 

 

Here are homes in the surrounding neighborhoods for example: 

1. 990; 1000; 1050 Spring Brook Drive NE 

2. 3080 Sentinel PKWY NE 

3. 3005 Baymount Drive NE 

4. 900 Grace Drive NE 

5. 805 Springtime Drive NE 

6. 2905; 2925 Heather Stone Way NE 

7. 3010 Clemson Lane NE 

 

I ask to please approve my Administrative Variance Application and allow my family to keep our 

fence the way it currently is without requiring us to modifying it. 

 

Thank you for your time and support on our family’s fence issue. 

 

 

Respectfully, 

 

Quoc and the Huynh Family 
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Hi,  

I used Google Earth and the measurement system they offered with the units set to 

“feet”. I also took a screenshot to align in the background of the county property 

line diagram. The County’s diagram is on top for the drawings below. It doesn’t 

fully line up but it’s close.  

I then used a tape measure to measure the distance of the fence to the property 

lines to get as close to accuracy as possible for the drawing below. I couldn’t figure 

out how to convert in inches to feet for the drawing below. 

 

• The lines in “Red” is the fence.  

• The lines in “Black” with the measurements using footage is the distance 

between the fence and the edge of the property lines. 

• The “Peach” colored area is the Front of Building Setback 

• The “Blue” colored area is the side yard. 

• The “Green” area is the rear yard. 

• The “Purple lines” area is the back yard. 

 

I hope this helps with the visual of the fence as how it currently seats with the 

Front of Building Setback. I apologize in advance if it does not. If it doesn’t, 

maybe I can make an appointment with someone in the office who maybe be able 

to assist me with this process.  

Please let me know if you have questions or anything else from me. 

Again, thank you for your help and support with my issue.  

 

Example: 1 
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04/30/2024 

Quoc Huynh 
681 Devonwood Trace 
Lawrenceville, GA 30043 

 RE: AVR2024-00009 – 681 Devonwood Trace (R7148 340) 

Dear Quoc Huynh: 

The Department of Planning and Development has reviewed your administrative variance 
request regarding Section 230-80.1 of the Unified Development Ordinance, to allow a 6-foot-
tall fence in the front yard setback. This letter is to certify that your request for the 
referenced property has been APPROVED with the following conditions:  

1. The fence shall be located in conformance with the site plan (Exhibit A), dated received
March 30, 2024.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Planning and Development 
Department at P&D-PlanningZoning@GwinnettCounty.com or by phone at 678.518.6000. 

Sincerely, 

Yang Chen 
Planning Division Director 

Attachment: Exhibit A: Site Plan dated received March 30, 2024 

mailto:P&D-PlanningZoning@GwinnettCounty.com


Exhibit A: Site Plan
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681 Devonwood Trace (fence height increase in a front yard setback)

The applicant is requesting an administrative 
variance to increase the height of their fence by 
2 feet in the front yard setback.

Parcel: R7148 340
Zoning Conditions: N/A
Application
Code Enforcement Case: CEU2023-12203
Code Section: 230-80.1
Zoning: R-100

Street View

https://gis.gwinnettcounty.com/GISDataBrowser/UrlHandler.ashx?MAPTABID=1&MINX=2342308.81013922&MINY=1470419.24852866&MAXX=2343975.47347256&MAXY=1471144.94152172&SIZE=1920,836&LABEL=%7c2343142.14%7c1470782.1%7c102667%7c%5bEMPTY%5d%7c0%7cCIRCLE%7c%5bEMPTY%5d%7c0%7c%7c&THEME=Sapphire&LANGUAGE=en-US&LAYERS_TO_SHOW=482348626,482348642,482348657,482348678,482348689,482348707,482348799,482348924,482348972,482349038,482349084,482349183,482349192,482349257,482349363,482350000,482350053,482350106,482349553,482349612,482349717,482349765,482349797,482349877,482351187,482351252,482350231,482350385,482350423,482350464,482350503,482351777,482351795,482351836,482351856,482351864,482350835,482350844,482350855,482348516,482348592,482348603&LAYERS_TO_HIDE=482348725,482348742,482348761,482348780,482348830,517605304,517605313,482348856,482348877,482348914,487361973,604508581,482348982,482349052,482349066,482349135,482349153,482349200,482349229,482349248,482349308,482349318,482349328,482349988,482349534,482349685,482349733,482349749,482349781,482349813,482349829,482349845,482349861,578152008,578152033,482349973,482350535,482350549,482350569,482350576,482350615,482350646,482350679,482350724,482350821,527022048,527022019,482350927,482350951,588938021,493850913,493850958,482350160,482350273,482351807,482351816,482351825,482351847,482351877,482351889,482351901,482351912,482351923,579863588,563888845,526490204,526490213,482348492,482348531,482348552,482348564,482348578&USEEXISTINGSESSION=True
https://www.google.com/maps/@34.0434852,-84.0128443,3a,75y,169.15h,90.91t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sry6oJictNyTG-UgcXpTbNA!2e0!7i16384!8i8192?entry=ttu
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	ZVR2024-00032 and ZVR2024-00033
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	ZVR2024-00038
	ZVR2024-00039
	ZVR2024-00046 and ZVR2024-00047
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	Property Address: 681 Devonwood Trace Lawrenceville GA 30043
	Property Parcel ID:  7148340 
	Variance Requested: Encroachment of a fence in a front building setback from 4ft to 6ft in height
	Unified Development Ordinance UDO Code Section: 230-80.1 height of fencing of walls.
	Name:  Quoc Huynh
	Contact Person: Quoc Huynh
	Mailing Address: 681 Devonwood Trace
	City State Zip Code: Lawrenceville GA 30043
	Phone Number: 678-549-1033
	Email Address: Quoch08@gmail.com
	Name_2: 
	Telephone Number: 
	Email Address_2: 
	Name of Applicant: Quoc Huynh
	Name of Property Owner: 
	Date: 03/19/2024
	Date_2: 
	Signature1_es_:signer:signature: 
	Signature2_es_:signer:signature: 
	Text5: xx
	Text6: 
	Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land structures and buildings: Yes, I am on a corner lot and my 2nd front yard is off of a cul-de-sac. Due to the 
	involved Please explain 1: cul-de-sac, the front building setback reduces the area for my backyard significantly.
	involved Please explain 2: 
	occupants as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally: Yes, I have a special needs child who we have plans on installing a sensory playground in for. 
	enforced Please explain 1: The front build setback reduces our backyard tremednously. Please see attached letter with expination. 
	enforced Please explain 2: 
	Is the condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in properties of the same zoning district as: Yes, Other corner lots that are off of a cul-de-sac are only affected by the front yard.
	the subject property Please explain 1: In our case, because the 2nd front yard is on the side of our backyard, the setback makes our backyard very small. Please
	the subject property Please explain 2: see picutres attached in our letter of intent.
	Is the request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and not by an action or: It is created by the UDO.
	actions of the property owner or the applicant Please explain 1: 
	actions of the property owner or the applicant Please explain 2: 
	endanger the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood: No. Our property runs up to the driveway of our neigbhor's. We did a 12 ft. setback to accomidate not having a fence 
	Please explain 1: right next to the drive way. Please see letter of intent for pciture and expination. 
	Please explain 2: 
	Is the variance requested the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land: Yes, it will provide us the space needed for our spcial needs daughter.
	building or structures Please explain 1: The 6ft wall is also needed to keep her safe from being able to climb out and pervent strangers walking about to attempt to 
	building or structures Please explain 2: interact with her. Please see letter of intent for full details.
	Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO andor the purpose and: Yes, the addintial hight with the fence is to keep my 
	intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan Please explain 1: daughter safe withing our yard. The additonal space needed will provide the needed room for the snsory playground we will be
	intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan Please explain 2: installing for her. 


